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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr S Fisher

	Scheme
	BAe Systems Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	BAe Systems Pension Funds Trustees Limited (the Trustees


Subject

Mr Fisher says that the Trustees have not taken adequate measures to ensure that the independent medical adviser (IMA) will consider his application for chronic ill-health retirement in accordance with the Scheme rules (the Rules). He has reservations about the conduct and suitability of the IMA.

 The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint against the Trustees should not be upheld because they have attempted to arrange for Mr Fishers’ case to be reassessed in accordance with the Rules, but have been frustrated by Mr Fisher’s unwillingness to cooperate. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Fisher was granted an Incapacity Pension under the scheme rules in December 2003. He appealed against that decision claiming that he should have been granted a Chronic Ill Health Pension (CIHP). The Trustees agreed to review his case to which end they required an independent medical assessment to be undertaken. The Trustees have attempted to proceed with this process, but Mr Fisher has laid down a number of preconditions.

2. Mr Fisher submitted appeal forms to the Trustees on 9 June 2008. Having had no response, he wrote to the Head of Pension Services (HoPS) on 22 August 2008 asking for a progress report. The HoPS replied on 26 August 2008 outlining the process to be used in the consideration of his application for a CIHP which would involve both the Scheme Medical Adviser (SMA) and an IMA.

3. Mr Fisher wrote to the HoPS on 30 August 2008 expressing his view that it was inappropriate for the SMA to be involved in the review of his case since he had been involved in the consideration of his original application. The HoPS responded on 12 September to say that he believed that the procedures used by the Discretionary Committee to consider ill health retirement applications were robust and that they had agreed to dispense with the SMA in this case.

4. On 14 November 2008, the Trustees wrote to their IMA, Medigold Health Consultancy Ltd (Medigold), asking them to contact Mr Fisher so that an independent medical assessment could be undertaken. It was specifically requested that Dr M J Goldsmith, Chief Executive of Medigold, personally undertake the assessment. The letter laid down the terms of reference:
‘…For the sake of clarity I would add that that the review is being undertaken by reference to the Rules of the Scheme that were in place when the Trustee awarded Mr Fisher an Incapacity Pension, which commenced on 1 January 2004. A copy of the Scheme Rules that were applicable at that date (Rules effective from 1 May 2002) is enclosed. May I draw your attention to relevant individual Rules; Rule 1 Meaning of words used and Rule 5 Pensions for Members.

You are asked to advise whether in your opinion it is more likely than not that Mr Fisher was suffering from Chronic Ill Health as defined in the Scheme Rules on 1 January 2004, and in relation to the use in those Rules of the word ‘permanent’, was more likely that not to remain so until age 65. You may take into account current information about the disabling effect of his condition, and the prognosis, even if this would not have been available in December 2003.’

5. On 16 December 2008, Medigold wrote to Mr Fisher, his GP and his two osteopaths. The letter to Mr G Hares (an osteopath) said:

‘I am writing to you in my capacity as Senior Medical Advisor to the BAe Systems Pension Scheme. I understand that you treated Mr Fisher between May 2002 and July 2006. Mr Fisher has previously applied for an ill health retirement pension and the Trustees have rejected his application. He has therefore appealed using the usual procedure and the Trustees have asked me to review the case, examine him and come to a conclusion as to whether the Trustees were or were not right on medical grounds.

You will also be aware that Mr Fisher has had some issues in the past about litigation and I understand that he is very particular about consent forms. You will see that instead of a single consent form there are several pieces of paper here, which make up a consent that he gave with conditions on the 20th November 2008 and which extends his original consent form which was filled in on the 9th June 2008.

All this preamble having been said, I would be most grateful if you could provide me with a report of Mr Fisher’s past medical history and particularly with reference to his upper limb disorder, which is the main reason why he has applied for early ill health retirement. A copy of any hospital reports or Consultant letter, or any other information, with your report would be extremely helpful. We do not need you to examine him specifically for this report, but simply provide us with an extract from records report in as comprehensive a fashion as you can manage…

I enclose all the Access to Medical Report Act consent forms and we are able to pay a fee of up to £75 for this report.’’

6. Mr Fisher wrote to the HoPS on 3 January 2009 to express his concerns about the appointed IMA. His letter contained several sub-headings:

· The role of the IMA to the Scheme

· The process of selecting the IMA

· Medigold’s performance as IMA

· Dr Goldsmith and compliance with GMC standards

In conclusion he stated that he thought Dr Goldsmith and Medigold unsuitable to undertake the role of the IMA in his case. He requested that the Trustees take appropriate action to appoint a suitable, professional, and competent IMA, who has the necessary skills and qualifications to provide them with advice on his case.

7. The HoPS wrote to Mr Fisher on 6 February 2009:

‘I think that we must recognise that Medigold is the Trustees’ appointed Independent Medical Adviser (‘IMA’) for review cases and that it is unrealistic to think that the Trustees are going to either appoint someone else to act as IMA specifically for the review of your case, or to dispense with the services of Medigold and appoint someone else as the Scheme’s IMA at this point in time. Consequently, if for the reasons set out in your letter you are not willing to submit to assessment by Medigold, the review of the decision not to award you a CIH pension will be unable to proceed…

However, mindful of your concerns, I do want to propose two qualifications to that procedure.

First, accepting as I do, that the terms in which Dr Goldsmith wrote to Mr Hares and Dr Leighton contained a factual inaccuracy and were not as I would have written them myself, I am proposing that we vary the procedure that we agreed before Christmas so that letters sent out to the doctors and other medical professionals who have been caring for you have the chance to comment on them first. If you are prepared to proceed on this basis I will provide a suggested draft letter.

Secondly, if you proceed with the assessment by Medigold, I will formally record this as being done entirely without prejudice to any complaint you might ultimately wish to make (under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure or ultimately to the Pensions Ombudsman) about the Trustee’s choice of Medigold as IMA. I accept that as a scheme member you have a legitimate interest in scheme governance generally and in seeing that decisions such as the choice of IMA are taken properly.

I suppose in summary I am asking that, despite your initial concerns, that you judge Medigold by the way they deal with your case as a whole, the thoroughness of their medical review and the quality of the outputs.’

8.
Following a meeting of the Discretionary Committee on 10 February 2009, the HoPS wrote to Mr Fisher on 19 February. He apologised for the wording of Dr Goldsmith’s letter and the inaccuracies which he had identified. The HoPS explained that Medigold had been appointed by a process which involved a cross scheme working party and a tender process overseen by BAe Systems Group Procurement and supported by BAe Systems Group Pensions. This had involved, short listing, a beauty parade, a site visit, a presentation by the preferred candidate to the Discretionary Committee and ratification by the full Trustee Board.  Furthermore, he said that the Discretionary Committee did not accept that Medigold’s appointment was flawed or that they were unfit for the role to which they were appointed. As a result Medigold remained the Trustees’ appointed IMA for review cases and the Trustees believed that it would be inappropriate to appoint another IMA on an ad hoc basis to deal with his application.   He was advised that if he was not prepared to submit to an assessment by Medigold, the review offered by the Trustees would not be able to proceed.

9.
On 11 March 2009 Medigold contacted one of Mr Fisher’s osteopaths asking for a report. This was despite Mr Fisher having asked the Trustees to ensure that Medigold understood there was to be no further contact with the osteopath for the time being.  The HoPS e-mailed Mr Fisher on 17 March to apologise and to explain that the osteopath had been contacted by an administrator at Medigold who had noticed that there had been no response to the original request for information and had followed it up on their own initiative.
10.
Mr Fisher wrote to the Chairman of the Trustees on 25 March 2009 complaining that the responses from the HoPS did not address his concerns and provided no evidence to support the Trustees’ continued confidence in the ability of Medigold to carry out the role of IMA.
11.
The Chairman of the Trustees responded on 2 April 2009 saying that he supported the HoPS and that decisions regarding chronic ill health retirement requests were dealt with by the Discretionary Committee rather than the Trustees.
12.
On 10 June 2009, Mr Fisher wrote to the HoPS setting out his position with regard to his complaint:

· There is no evidence of any contractual quality conditions by the Trustees in the engagement of the IMA;

· The IMA has no quality certification;

· Letters from Medigold to his doctor and osteopath were not compliant with scheme instructions and raised concerns about the quality and independence of the IMA;

· The IMA has failed to consider the Rules as directed in his letter of engagement;

· The IMA contacted his osteopath for a medical report despite specific instructions from the Discretionary Committee to place the application on hold;

· The Trustees have provided no tangible evidence to support their confidence in the IMA.

8. The HoPS responded to this letter on 21 July 2009:

‘…As stated in my letter to you of 19 February 2009, the Trustees are clear that if you were to submit to a review by Medigold at this stage, it would be without prejudice to your ability to make a complaint to the Ombudsman later if you so chose, including a complaint alleging defects in the Trustee’s choice of Medigold as Independent Medical Adviser.
As I am sure you appreciate, the offer of a review was made by the Trustee entirely voluntarily even before your previous complaint to the Pensions Ombudsman or even the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure. However, if, as I understand from your letter, you do not intend to take up the offer of the review, and indeed proceed with a second complaint to the Ombudsman, I am instructed to inform you that the offer of a review will then automatically lapse.’
Summary of Mr Fisher’s position

9. The letters sent by the IMA to his GP and osteopaths do not provide the necessary information for them to contribute to the substantive issue on which the IMA has been asked to provide his opinion.
Summary of Trustees’ position

10. Mr Fisher is complaining about the Trustees’ governance in relation to the appointment of an IMA

11. It is difficult to see what injustice he has suffered. He has refused to submit to the process which is open to him; his complaint is really that he fears he might suffer injustice.

Conclusions

12. The Trustees have offered to review Mr Fisher’s case and consider whether or not, at the date he left service, he qualified for the higher rate of ill health early retirement pension payable in circumstance of chronic ill-health as defined in the Rules.

13. Mr Fisher has attempted to dictate to the Trustees how this procedure should be managed and has succeeded in obtaining a number of concessions. It remains however, the Trustees responsibility to select an IMA and act on the advice received. I see no reason to criticise their choice of Medigold which appears to have been done through an open and transparent selection process.

14. It is accepted that Dr Goldsmith incorrectly described himself in a letter to Mr Fisher’s osteopath as a SMA, a position which he has not held, and that one of his staff requested a report from an osteopath after Mr Fisher had given instructions, via the Trustees, that this should not occur.  The first error has been explained.  The second was the result of an internal breakdown of communication within Medigold and the Trustees apologised to Mr Fisher on their behalf.   I do not find either error has disadvantaged Mr Fisher.
15. Mr Fisher has questioned the approach taken by the IMA in seeking medical information from his GP and osteopaths. However, it is for the IMA to decide upon the information that he will require to form an opinion and how best to obtain it. It is for the Trustees to decide whether that opinion is sound and should be relied upon to make a decision regarding awarding a benefit. Since Mr Fisher has not permitted the IMA to complete the collection of medical evidence, the Trustees do not have an opinion to consider. 

16. I find that the Trustees have dealt fairly and openly with Mr Fisher and displayed a great deal of patience. There is no evidence of maladministration on their part, and the delay in having his case reassessed lies squarely with Mr Fisher who, if he wished to have his case reassessed, should have complied with the procedures laid down. Since Mr Fisher chose to refer a complaint to this office prior to his case being decided by the Trustees, the Trustees have withdrawn their offer of a review in accordance with the terms of their letter to him dated 21 July 2009.
17. I do not uphold the complaint against the Trustees.

JANE IRVINE 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

29 July 2011 
APPENDIX

Rules of the Scheme effective from 6 April 1997 (the ‘1997 Rules’)


“Incapacity” was defined as:

“…physical or mental deterioration or any other condition which, in the opinion of the Trustees, results in a Member’s being permanently disabled from consistently undertaking the primary duties of his normal occupation.”

“Chronic Ill-health” was defined as:

“…physical or mental deterioration or any other kind of condition which, in the opinion of the Trustees:

(a) 
results in the Member’s being permanently unable to undertake any regular work for an Employer or any other employer; or

(b)
seriously impairs the Member’s earning capacity.

In forming their opinion the Trustees will have regard to (but will not be bound by) reports submitted by the Employer’s medical adviser and/or the Member’s general practitioner, and/or any other medical evidence as they think fit.”

Rules effective from 1 May 2002 (the ‘2002 Rules’)

The 1997 Rules were replaced (by Deed dated October 2002) with effect from 1 May 2002. “Rule 5.2 remains essentially the same but for the inclusion of the provision that:

“The Trustees may also, with the consent of the Principal Company, agree to waive the reduction in the Member’s Earnings Related Pension, or vary its amount, if the Member:

(a) 
retires from Service because of Incapacity; and

(b)
is permanently disabled from doing both the job in which he or she is employed immediately before leaving Service and any reasonable alternative job offered by the Employers.

If the Member retires from the Service because of Incapacity, the Trustees may from time to time require evidence of the Member’s state of health…”
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